

No. C076008

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

EUNICE E. HOWELL, et al.,

Respondents,

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Plumas County
(Case No. CV09-00205, Honorable Leslie C. Nichols, Judge)

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE ATTORNEYS GENERAL FOR THE STATES OF
ARIZONA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, UTAH AND WISCONSIN
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS**

SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General

PARKER DOUGLAS
Chief Federal Deputy
AARON MURPHY (SBN 207517)
Assistant Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
Attorney General's Office
350 North State Street, Ste. 230
Salt Lake City, UT 84114
(801)538-9600
(801)366-0184
aaronmurphy@utah.gov
*Counsel for State of Utah and Amici
States Attorneys General*

(continued)

Mark Brnovich
Arizona Attorney General
Attorney General's Office
1275 W. Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 542-8986
Counsel for State of Arizona

Adam Paul Laxalt
Nevada Attorney General
Attorney General's Office
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 684-1150
Counsel for State of Nevada

Doug Peterson
Nebraska Attorney General
Attorney General's Office
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509
(402) 471-2683
Counsel for State of Nebraska

Brad D. Schimel
Wisconsin Attorney General
Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
Madison, Wisconsin 53707
(608) 264-6365
Counsel for State of Wisconsin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	6
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	6
BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	11
BACKGROUND.....	11
INTRODUCTION.....	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. COURTS MUST CHECK CLEAR ABUSES OF DISCRETION BY GOVERNMENT LAWYERS	20
II. GOVERNMENT LAWYERS SHOULD BE SANCTIONED.....	24
A. Government Lawyers Should Act with Regard for the Truth.....	25
B. California’s Financial Interest in the Outcome of the Investigation Tainted the Joint State-Federal Investigation Warranting Sanctions.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> (1946) 329 U.S. 90	22
<i>Berger v. United States,</i> (1935) 295 U.S. 78	9, 20
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Forestry & Fire Prot. v. Howell,</i> (Cal. Super. Ct. Feb. 4, 2014) No. CV09-00205, 2014 WL 7972097 passim	
<i>Demjanjuk v. Petrovsky</i> (6th Cir. 1993) 10 F.3d 338.....	25, 26
<i>Foute v. State,</i> 4 Tenn. (3 Hayw.) 98 (1816).....	8
<i>Freeport-McMoran Oil & Gas Co. v. FERC,</i> 962 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	8, 9
<i>Gen. Med., P.C. v. Horizon/CMS Health Care Corp.</i> (6th Cir. 2012) 475 Fed. App’x 65.....	26
<i>Haraguchi v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 706, fn.1	20
<i>Herring v. United States</i> (3d Cir. 2005) 424 F.3d 384 fn.1	26
<i>Hurd v. People,</i> 25 Mich. 404 (1872).....	8
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 238	27
<i>NC-DSH, Inc. v. Garner</i> (Nev. 2009) 218 P.3d 853	25
<i>People ex. rel. Clancy v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 39 Cal. 3d 740.....	27

<i>People v. Conner</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 141	20
<i>People v. Dehle</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1380.....	20
<i>People v. Eubanks</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 580.....	20
<i>People v. McKinsie</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1302.....	20
<i>People v. Superior Court (Greer)</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 255.....	20
<i>Sierra Pacific, et al. v. United States,</i> No. 15-15799 (9th Cir.).....	7, 12, 15
<i>State v. DiPrete</i> (R.I. 1998) 710 A.2d 1266	25
<i>State v. Quintal</i> (R.I.1984) 479 A.2d 117	25
<i>United States v. Choctaw County Bd. of Educ.</i> (S.D. Ala. 1969) 310 F.Supp. 804 (civil case)	21
<i>United States v. Kojayan</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 8 F.3d 1315.....	21
<i>United States v. Moss-America, Inc.</i> (E.D. Wis. 1978) 78 F.R.D. 214 (civil case).....	21
<i>United States v. Sierra Pacific et al., (Sierra Pacific I)</i> (E.D. Cal. 2014) 100 F.Supp.3d 948.....	12, 14, 15
<i>Wang v. Reno</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 81 F.3d 808.....	25
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 470 fn.9.....	21, 22

<i>Williams v. Sullivan</i> (W.D. Mo. 1991) 779 F.Supp. 471	26
Rules	
California Rule of Professional Conduct, Rule 7-107(C)	28
Rule 60(d) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	14
Regulations	
5 C.F.R. § 2635.101(b)(5), (8), (14)	22
Other Authorities	
A.B.A. Model Code of Professional Responsibility EC 7–14 (1981).....	10
<i>Constitutional Limits on Using Civil Remedies to Achieve Criminal Law Objectives: Understanding and Transcending the Criminal-Civil Distinction,</i> 42 HASTINGS L.J. 1325 (1991)	24
<i>Due Process and the Administrative State,</i> 72 CAL. L. REV. 1044 (1984)	23
Editorial, “Prosecutors Burn Down the Law: How fire investigators distorted evidence to loot a company,” <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> (January 2, 2015)	9
Hon. Alex Kozinski, <i>Preface: Criminal Law 2.0</i> , 44 Geo. L.J. Ann. Rev. Crim. Proc. (2015).....	10
John Holloway, “Reigning In Prosecutorial Misconduct: Criminalizing Financial Conduct, Not Disclosing Evidence—The Rulebreakers Need New and Clearer Rules,” <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> (July 4, 2016)	9
<i>On Prosecutorial Ethics</i> (1986) 13 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 537	20
<i>The Federal Government Lawyer’s Duty to Breach of Confidentiality,</i> 14 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 633 (2006)	26
